
 Oglethorpe University 
Fall 2025 Academic Calendar 

Traditional Day Session Dates & Deadlines:  Course Sections Numbered 001-099 
Monday, April 7 Fall 2025 Registration for courses begins 

Thursday, August 21 Orientation for new students begins NEED VERIFIED DATE FROM CAMPUS LIFE 

Sunday, August 24 Residence Halls open for returning students NEED VERIFIED DATE FROM CAMPUS LIFE

Monday, August 25 First day of classes 

Friday, August 29 Last day to drop or add a course – 5pm 
Last day to receive 100% refund on all withdrawals and drops – 5pm 

Monday, September 1 Labor Day – NO CLASSES 

Friday, October 10 Midterm grades due – 12 noon 

Monday, October 13 – 
Tuesday, October 14 

Fall Break – NO CLASSES 

Tuesday, November 4 Election Day – NO CLASSES 

Monday, November 10 Registration for Spring 2026 courses begins 

Friday, November 14 Last day to withdraw from individual session courses – 5pm 
Last day to receive automatic “W” grade on individual course withdrawals – 5pm 

Saturday, November 15 No individual session course withdrawals allowed  
Full session withdrawal from all courses allowable; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Wednesday, November 26 – 
Friday, November 28 

Thanksgiving Holiday – NO CLASSES 

Friday, December 5 Last day of classes 
Last day for full session withdrawal from all courses; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Monday, December 8 –  
Friday, December 12 

Final Examinations 

Tuesday, December 16 Final grades due – 12 noon. Grades should be available in OASIS sometime the next business day. 

Evening Session 1 Dates & Deadlines:  Course Sections Numbers 100-199 
Monday, August 25 First day of classes 

Friday, August 29 Last day to drop or add a course – 5pm 
Last day to receive 100% refund on all withdrawals and drops – 5pm 

Monday, September 1 Labor Day – NO CLASSES 

Monday, September 22 Midterm grades due – 12 noon 

Monday, September 29 Last day to withdraw from individual session courses – 5pm 
Last day to receive automatic “W” grade on individual course withdrawals – 5pm 

Tuesday, September 30 No individual session course withdrawals allowed 
Full session withdrawal from all courses allowable; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Monday, October 13 Last day of classes: 
Last day for full session withdrawal from all courses; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Wednesday, October 15 Final grades due – 12 noon. Grades should be available in OASIS sometime the next business day. 

Evening Session 2 Dates & Deadlines:  Course Sections Numbers 200-299 
Thursday, October 16 First day of classes 

Thursday, October 23 Last day to drop or add a course – 5pm 
Last day to receive 100% refund on all withdrawals and drops – 5pm 

Tuesday, November 4 Election Day – NO CLASSES 

Monday, November 10 Registration for Spring 2026 courses begins 

Friday, November 14 Midterm grades due – 12 noon 

Monday, November 24 Last day to withdraw from individual session courses – 5pm 
Last day to receive automatic “W” grade on individual course withdrawals – 5pm 

Tuesday, November 25 No individual session course withdrawals allowed 
Full session withdrawal from all courses allowable; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Wednesday, November 26 – 
Friday, November 28 

Thanksgiving Holiday – NO CLASSES 

Friday, December 5 Last day of classes. 
Last day for full session withdrawal from all courses; grade of “W” or “WF” assigned by instructor 

Tuesday, December 16 Final grades due – 12 noon. Grades should be available in OASIS sometime the next business day. 

Tuition and Fees for Fall 2025 enrollment are fixed regardless of the method of instruction and campus closures. 




